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1634.    SHRI VIVEK NARAYAN SHEJWALKAR: 

             ADV. DEAN KURIAKOSE: 

 

 Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to establish new cancer hospitals/institutes for 

treating rising number of cancer patients in the country and if so, the details thereof; 

(b) the number of Government cancer institutes/ hospitals in the country at present; 

(c) whether Government has received any proposal for setting up cancer institutes/hospital in 

Madhya Pradesh, if so, the details thereof and the steps taken in 

this regard; 

(d) whether the Government has any proposal to start such hospitals in Kerala to provide free and 

advanced treatment for cancer patients in the State; and 

(e) whether the Idukki district in Kerala to be considered for starting such cancer hospitals, if so, 

the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH  

AND FAMILY WELFARE 

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)  
 

(a) and (b): Patients with non-communicable diseases including cancer are getting treatment at various 

health facilities in the health care delivery system including Districts Hospitals, Medical Colleges, 

Central Institutes like AIIMS and private sector hospitals. The treatment in Government Hospitals is 

either free or highly subsidized for the poor and needy. 

The Central Government is also implementing Strengthening of Tertiary Care of Cancer Scheme in 

order to enhance the facilities for tertiary care of cancer. 19 State Cancer Institutes (SCIs) and 20 

Tertiary Care Cancer Centres (TCCCs) have been approved so far under the said scheme. The details 

are attached in Annexure. 

 

There is also focus on Oncology in its various aspects in case of new AIIMS and many upgraded 

institutions under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojna (PMSSY). Cancer treatment facility has 

been envisaged in all the 22 AIIMS. These AIIMS have been provided with state-of-art diagnostic, 

medical and surgical care facilities. Cancer treatment facilities have also been planned in 13 State 

Govt. Medical Colleges which have been taken up for upgradation under PMSSY. 

 

Setting up of National Cancer Institute at Jhajjar (Haryana) and second campus of Chittaranjan 

National Cancer Institute, Kolkata are also steps in this direction. All these enhance the capacity for 

treatment of cancer in the country. 

 

 

 

 



(c) Under Strengthening of Tertiary Care of Cancer Scheme, two institutes have been approved in 

Madhya Pradesh 

 

 

Sl. No. Name of the Institute Total amount (Central Share) 

approved 

1 
G.R. Medical College, Gwalior (Tertiary Care 

Cancer Centre) 
Rs. 72 Cr 

2 
Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose Medical College, 

Jabalpur (State Cancer Institute) 
Rs. 25.2 Cr 

 

 

(d) and (e): There is no such proposal received till date from State Government of Kerela. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Annexure 

Table of SCIs/TCCCs: 

S No State Name of the Institute SCI / 

TCCC 

1 Andhra Pradesh Kurnool Medical College, Kurnool SCI 

2 Assam Gauhati Medical College & Hospital, Guwahati SCI 

3 Bihar Indira Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences, Patna SCI 

4 Chhattisgarh Chhattisgarh Institute of Medical Sciences, Bilaspur SCI 

5 Delhi Lok Nayak Hospital TCCC 

6 Gujarat Gujarat Cancer Research Institute, Ahmedabad SCI 

7 Goa Goa Medical College, Panaji TCCC 

8 Haryana Civil Hospital, Ambala Cantt TCCC 

9 Himachal Pradesh Indira Gandhi Medical College, Shimla TCCC 

10 Himachal Pradesh Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri Medical College, Mandi TCCC 

11 Jammu & Kashmir Sher-i-Kashmir Institute of Medical Sciences, Srinagar SCI 

12 Government Medical College, Jammu SCI 

13 Jharkhand Rajendra Institute of Medical Sciences, Ranchi SCI 

14 Karnataka Kidwai Memorial Institute of Oncology (RCC), 

Bengaluru 

SCI 

15 Mandya Institute of Medical Sciences, Mandya TCCC 

16 Kerala  Regional Cancer Centre, Thiruvananthapuram SCI 

17 Government Medical College, Kozhikode TCCC 

18 Madhya Pradesh G.R. Medical College, Gwalior TCCC 

19 Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose Medical College, Jabalpur SCI 

20 Maharashtra Rashtrasant Tukdoji Regional Cancer Hospital & 

Research Centre, Nagpur 

TCCC 

21 Government Medical College, Aurangabad SCI 

22 Vivekanand Foundation & Research Centre, Latur TCCC 

23 Mizoram Mizoram State Cancer Institute, Aizawl TCCC 

24 Nagaland  District Hospital, Kohima TCCC 

25 Odisha Acharya Harihar Regional Cancer Centre, Cuttack SCI 

26 Punjab Government Medical College, Amritsar SCI 

27 Civil Hospital, Fazilka TCCC 

28 Rajasthan S P Medical College, Bikaner TCCC 

29 SMS Medical College, Jaipur SCI 

30 Jhalawar Medical College & Hospital, Jhalawar TCCC 

31 Sikkim Multispecialty Hospital at Sochygang (Sichey), near 

Gangtok, Sikkim 

TCCC 

32 Tamil Nadu Cancer Institute (RCC), Adyar, Chennai SCI 

33 Telangana MNJ Institute of Oncology & RCC, Hyderabad SCI 

34 Tripura Cancer Hospital (RCC), Agartala SCI 

35 Uttar Pradesh Sanjay Gandhi Postgraduate Institute of Medical 

Sciences, Lucknow 

TCCC 

36 Uttarakhand Government Medical College, Haldwani SCI 

37 West Bengal Government Medical College, Burdwan TCCC 

38 Murshidabad Medical College & Hospital, Berhampore, 

Murshidabad 

TCCC 

39 Sagore Dutta Memorial Medical College and Hospital, 

Kolkata 

TCCC 

 

 


